exemption”, “accounting treatment for the income tax impact of

financial instruments classified as equity instruments by the issuer”

and “accounting treatment for the modification of cash-settled

share-based payments to equity-settled share-based payments”,

among them, the content of “accounting treatment for deferred

income tax related to assets and liabilities arising from individual

transactions not eligible for initial recognition exemption” has been

effective since 1 January 2023.

The Group has implemented relevant

accounting treatment from 1 January 2023

and handled it in accordance with relevant

connec t ion  r egu la t ions .  Re t roac t ive

adjustments are made for comparable

periods, and the cumulat ive effect is

adjusted to the beginning retained earnings

and other relevant financial statement

i tems in the earliest period presented

in the financial statements. The impact

of Interpretation No. 16 on the Group’s

financial position and operating results is

detailed in the following table

Impact of consolidated financial statements:

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

Affected items 1 January 2023
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment

Total assets 2,434,589,099.53 61,415,208.60 2,496,004,308.13
Including: Deferred tax assets 8,340,599.88 61,415,208.60 69,755,808.48

Total liabilities 1,028,107,632.72 54,735,942.68 1,082,843,575.40
Including: Deferred tax liabilities 7,255,633.01 54,735,942.68 61,991,575.69

Total shareholders’ equity 1,406,481,466.81 6,679,265.92 1,413,160,732.73
Including: Undistributed profits -669,031,286.39 3,352,802.50 -665,678,483.89

Non-controlling interests 334,216,404.18 3,326,463.42 337,542,867.60

14

Affected items 1 January 2023
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment

Net profit 14,054,155.76 -278,286.08 13,775,869.68
Including:  Net profits attributable to owners of the parent

 company 18,302,413.93 12,741.17 18,315,155.10

Non-controlling interests -4,248,258.17 -291,027.25 -4,539,285.42

Investment income 25,075,531.62 277,429.34 25,352,960.96

Non-operating revenue 12,213,843.95 147,652.68 12,361,496.63

Income tax expenses 7,298,542.11 703,368.10 8,001,910.21

Impact on the financial statements of the parent company:

Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

Affected items 1 January 2023
Before

adjustment
Adjustment

amount
After

adjustment

Total assets 1,729,513,005.40 460,670.43 1,729,973,675.83
Including: Deferred tax assets 0.00 460,670.43 460,670.43

Total liabilities 83,726,308.03 529,866.64 84,256,174.67
Including: Deferred tax liabilities 0.00 529,866.64 529,866.64

Total shareholders’ equity 1,645,786,697.37 -69,196.21 1,645,717,501.16
Including: Undistributed profits -58,367,317.04 -69,196.21 -58,436,513.25

Net profit -3,832,348.54 -69,196.21 -3,901,544.75
Including: Income tax expenses 0.00 69,196.21 69,196.21

11. Turnover
Unit: Yuan Currency: RMB

Amount in the current year Amount in the previous year

Category of contracts Revenue Cost Revenue Cost

Classification by type of goods

Including: Gas storage and

transportation product 1,094,185,563.55 1,011,247,690.64 1,163,154,426.08 1,067,783,011.85

Automatic manufacturing

equipment system

integration 224,793,890.46 146,746,872.83 129,517,170.72 73,292,666.20

Others 63,735,395.76 16,400,439.96 31,870,104.51 8,200,219.98

Classification by business area

Including: Domestic 871,297,795.41 715,993,438.06 751,446,463.47 632,911,260.37

Overseas 511,417,054.36 458,401,565.37 573,095,237.84 516,364,637.66